

No. 23-2007, No. 23-2095

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit

MICRON TECHNOLOGY, INC., MICRON SEMICONDUCTOR
PRODUCTS, INC., MICRON TECHNOLOGY TEXAS, LLC, STATE OF
IDAHO,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LONGHORN IP, LLC,
Defendant-Appellant.

KATANA SILICON TECHNOLOGIES LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MICRON TECHNOLOGY, INC., MICRON SEMICONDUCTOR
PRODUCTS, INC., MICRON TECHNOLOGY TEXAS, LLC, STATE OF
IDAHO,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Idaho

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF NORTH CAROLINA, ALASKA,
ARIZONA, COLORADO, HAWAI'I, ILLINOIS, INDIANA,
KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS,
MISSISSIPPI, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK,
OKLAHOMA, OREGON, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,
TENNESSEE, TEXAS, VERMONT, VIRGINIA, WASHINGTON,
WISCONSIN, WYOMING, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES MICRON
TECHNOLOGY, INC., MICRON SEMICONDUCTOR PRODUCTS,
INC., MICRON TECHNOLOGY TEXAS, LLC, AND STATE OF
IDAHO, AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

(Counsel listed on inside cover)

JOSHUA H. STEIN
Attorney General

Ryan Y. Park
Solicitor General

Nicholas S. Brod
Deputy Solicitor General

Counsel for Amici Curiae

N.C. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 629
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 716-6400

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Majority Of States Have Enacted Laws To Promote Innovation By Combating Bad-Faith Patent Assertions.....	5
A. Patent trolls harm innovation through bad-faith litigation	5
B. Idaho is one of more than thirty States that has passed legislation to curb bad-faith patent assertions.....	10
II. The District Court Correctly Held That Federal Law Does Not Facially Preempt Idaho Law	14
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aronson v. Quick Point Pencil Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 257 (1979).....	20
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....	2, 14, 15
<i>California Coastal Comm’n v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987).....	21
<i>California v. ARC America Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	19
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	18
<i>Commil USA, LLC v. Cisco Sys., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 632 (2015).....	2, 10
<i>Conway v. United States</i> , 997 F.3d 1198 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	21
<i>Dominant Semiconductors Sdn. Bhd. v. OSRAM GmbH</i> , 524 F.3d 1254 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Energy Heating, LLC v. Heat On-The-Fly, LLC</i> , 889 F.3d 1291 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Eon-Net LP v. Flagstar Bancorp</i> , 653 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	6, 7
<i>Globetrotter Software, Inc. v. Elan Comput. Grp., Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	16, 22
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	14
<i>Gust, Inc., v. Alphacap Ventures, LLC</i> , 905 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Hunter Douglas, Inc. v. Harmonic Design, Inc.</i> , 153 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	16, 21

Katana Silicon Techs. LLC v. Micron Tech., Inc.,
671 F. Supp. 3d 1138 (D. Idaho 2023) 14, 17, 20

Landmark Tech. LLC v. Azure Farms, Inc.,
No. 18-cv-1568, 2020 WL 1430088 (D. Or. Mar. 24, 2020) 18

Mars Inc. v. Kabushiki-Kaisha Nippon Conlux,
24 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 1994) 15

NAPCO, Inc. v. Landmark Tech. A, LLC,
555 F. Supp. 3d 189 (M.D.N.C. 2021)..... 18

Puritan Med. Prods. Co. LLC v. Copan Italia S.p.A.,
188 A.3d 853 (Me. 2018) 18

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 21

Washington v. Landmark Tech. A, LLC,
637 F. Supp. 3d 1154 (W.D. Wash. 2022)..... 18

Zenith Elecs. Corp. v. Exzec, Inc.,
182 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 1999) 17, 20

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8 10

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(1) 4

35 U.S.C. § 285 19

Ala. Code §§ 8-12A-1 to -7 11

Ala. Code § 8-12A-2(a)..... 12

Ala. Code § 8-12A-2(b)..... 13

Ala. Code § 8-12A-2(d)..... 13

Ala. Code § 8-12A-2(e) 12

Ala. Code § 8-12A-2(f)..... 13

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 44-1421 to -1424..... 11

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 44-1422(A)..... 12

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 44-1422(B)..... 13

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 44-1423..... 13

Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 6-12-101 to -104 11

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 6-12-102(1)..... 12

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 6-12-104 13

Fla. Stat. Ann. §§ 501.991–.997 11

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 501.991..... 11

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 501.993..... 12

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 501.995..... 13

Ga. Code Ann. §§ 10-1-770 to -774..... 11

Ga. Code Ann. § 10-1-771(a) 12

Ga. Code Ann. § 10-1-771(b) 12

Ga. Code Ann. § 10-1-771(c)..... 13

Ga. Code Ann. § 10-1-773(b) 13

Ga. Code Ann. § 10-1-773(c)..... 13

Idaho Code §§ 48-1701 to -1708 4, 11

Idaho Code § 48-1701 4, 11

Idaho Code § 48-1703 1, 4

Idaho Code § 48-1703(1)..... 12

Idaho Code § 48-1703(2)..... 12, 19, 21

Idaho Code § 48-1703(2)(a)-(h)..... 17

Idaho Code § 48-1703(2)(b)(i)-(iii) 12

Idaho Code § 48-1703(3)..... 13, 17

Idaho Code § 48-1705 13

Idaho Code § 48-1706 1, 4

815 Ill. Comp. Stat. 505/2SSS..... 11

815 Ill. Comp. Stat. 505/2SSS(b)..... 12

Ind. Code Ann. §§ 24-11-1-1 to -5-2..... 11

Ind. Code Ann. § 24-11-3-1..... 12

Ind. Code Ann. § 24-11-3-2..... 12

Ind. Code Ann. § 24-11-3-3..... 13

Ind. Code Ann. § 24-11-5-1..... 13

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 50-6,140 11

La. Stat. Ann. § 51:1428..... 11

La. Stat. Ann. § 51:1428(B)(1)..... 12

La. Stat. Ann. § 51:1428(B)(2)..... 12

La. Stat. Ann. § 51:1428(B)(3)..... 13

La. Stat. Ann. § 51:1428(C)..... 13

Md. Code Ann., Com. Law §§ 11-1601 to -1605..... 11

Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 11-1603(a)..... 12

Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 11-1603(b)(1) 12

Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 11-1603(b)(2) 13

Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 11-1604 13

Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 11-1605..... 13

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 14, §§ 8701–8702 11

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 14, § 8701(2)..... 12

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 14, § 8701(4)..... 13

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 14, § 8701(5)..... 13

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. §§ 446.161–.173 11

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 446.165..... 12

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 446.169(1) 13

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 446.169(2) 13

Minn. Stat. § 325D.72 11, 13

Miss. Code Ann. §§ 75-24-351 to -359..... 11

Miss. Code Ann. § 75-24-355..... 13

Mo. Ann. Stat. §§ 416.650–.658 11

Mo. Ann. Stat. § 416.652(1)..... 12

Mo. Ann. Stat. § 416.652(2)..... 12

Mo. Ann. Stat. § 416.652(3)..... 13

Mo. Ann. Stat. § 416.654..... 13

Mo. Ann. Stat. § 416.656..... 13

Mont. Code Ann. §§ 30-13-151 to -154 11

N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 75-140 to -145..... 11

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 75-141..... 11

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 75-143(a) 12

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 75-143(b) 13

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 75-145(a) 13

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 75-145(b) 13

N.D. Cent. Code §§ 51-36-01 to -08..... 11

N.D. Cent. Code § 51-36-02..... 12

N.D. Cent. Code § 51-36-03..... 12

N.D. Cent. Code § 51-36-04..... 13

N.D. Cent. Code § 51-36-06..... 13

N.D. Cent. Code § 51-36-07..... 13

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 359-M:1 to :5..... 11

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 359-M:2(I)..... 12

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 359-M:2(II) 12

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 359-M:2(III)..... 13

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 359-M:4(I)..... 13

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 359-M:4(II) 13

Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 23, §§ 111–114..... 11

Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 646A.810 11

R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 6-41.1-1 to -6 11

R.I. Gen. Laws § 6-41.1-1 11

R.I. Gen. Laws § 6-41.1-3(a)..... 12

R.I. Gen. Laws § 6-41.1-3(b)..... 12

R.I. Gen. Laws § 6-41.1-3(c) 13

R.I. Gen. Laws § 6-41.1-6(a)..... 13

R.I. Gen. Laws § 6-41.1-6(b)..... 13

2016 S.C. Acts No. 261 § 2 11

S.D. Codified Laws §§ 37-36-1 to -9 11

S.D. Codified Laws § 37-36-2 12

S.D. Codified Laws § 37-36-3 12

S.D. Codified Laws § 37-36-4 13

S.D. Codified Laws § 37-36-6 13

S.D. Codified Laws § 37-36-7 13

Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 29-10-101 to -104 11

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. §§ 17.951–.955..... 11

Utah Code Ann. §§ 78B-6-1901 to -1905..... 11

Utah Code Ann. § 78B-6-1901..... 11

Va. Code Ann. §§ 59.1-215.1–.4..... 11

Va. Code Ann. § 59.1-215.2(A) 12

Va. Code Ann. § 59.1-215.2(B) 12

Va. Code Ann. § 59.1-215.2(C) 13

Va. Code Ann. § 59.1-215.3 13

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 9, §§ 4195–4199..... 11

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 9, § 4195 10, 11

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 9, § 4197(a)..... 12

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 9, § 4197(b)..... 12

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 9, § 4197(c) 13

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 9, § 4199 10

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 9, § 4199(a)..... 13

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 9, § 4199(b)..... 13

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. §§ 19.350.005–.900 11

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 19.350.005..... 11

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 19.350.020(1) 12

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 19.350.020(2) 12

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 19.350.020(4) 13

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 19.350.030..... 13

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 100.197..... 11

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 40-1-201 to -205 11

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 40-1-202(a) 12

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 40-1-202(b) 12

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 40-1-202(c)..... 13

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 40-1-203..... 13

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 40-1-204..... 13

Rule

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11..... 19

Other Authorities

Hon. William Alsup, *Huge Numbers of Patent Cases: How One District Judge Manages Them*, 18 Chi.-Kent J. Intell. Prop. 111 (2019) 8

James Bessen, *The Evidence Is In: Patent Trolls Do Hurt Innovation*, Harv. Bus. Rev. (Nov. 2014), <https://bit.ly/3eiTLoA> 9

James Bessen & Michael J. Meurer, *The Direct Costs from NPE Disputes*, 99 Cornell L. Rev. 387 (2014) 9

Ran Duan, *Patent Trolls and Capital Structure Decisions in High-Tech Firms*, 155 J. of Banking & Fin. 1 (2023)..... 8

Exec. Office of the President, *Patent Assertion and U.S. Innovation* (June 2013), <https://bit.ly/3UUUVi9p> 3, 5, 8, 9

Kenneth G. Huang, et al., *Escaping the Patent Trolls: The Impact of Non-Practicing Entity Litigation on Firm Innovation Strategies*, Strategic Mgmt. J. 1 (2024) 8

S. 1720, 113th Cong. § 5 (2013)..... 4

S. 632, 114th Cong. §§ 202, 203 (2015) 3

Unified Patents, *Patent Dispute Report: 2023 in Review* (Jan. 8, 2024),
<https://bit.ly/3JXpdrk>..... 3, 5

Brian T. Yeh, *An Overview of the “Patent Trolls” Debate*, Cong. Rsch.
Serv. (Apr. 16, 2013), bit.ly/44VSZ9x 3, 5
